### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA SOUTHERN DIVISION

BOBBY SINGLETON, et al.,	)
Plaintiffs,	) )
	) Civil Action No.:
V.	) 2:21-cv-01291-AMM
WES ALLEN, in his official capacity as Alabama Secretary of State,	) THREE-JUDGE COURT
et al.,	)
	)
Defendants.	)

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO SINGLETON PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (DOC. 147)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION1
BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT
I. The Singleton Plaintiffs' Fourteenth Amendment Claim Is Not Likely To Succeed on the Merits
A. Plaintiffs bringing Equal Protection challenges to districting legislation must bear a "demanding" burden of proof
B. Plaintiffs have failed to show racial predominance in the 2023 Plan7
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Allege Predominance in the 2023 Plan Based on the Consideration of Race in Previous Redistricting Cycles10
CONCLUSION15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) 1, 10, 12
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)7
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)2, 9
American Legion v. American Humanist Ass'n, 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)12
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)
Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009)
Beer v. United States, 425 U.S. 130 (1976)
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)
<i>Chestnut v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00907-KOB (N.D. Ala. Oct. 28, 2019)13
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)

<i>Easley v. Cromartie, (Cromartie II)</i> 532 U.S. 234 (2001)
Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec'y of State for Ala., 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)
Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985)
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc)12
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)9
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)6
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)1, 6, 7, 11
Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 1, 5, 11
School Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)12
Stenger v. Kellett, No. 4:11-cv-2230, 2012 WL 601017 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 23, 2012)
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)
Statutes

Ala. Code § 17-14-70.1
------------------------

## Acts

Ala. Act No. 2023-563	passim
-----------------------	--------

## **Other Authorities**

Nathaniel Persily, In Defense of Foxes Guarding Henhouses: The Case for Judie	cial
Acquiescence to Incumbent-Protecting Gerrymanders,	
116 Harv. L. Rev. 649 (2002)	8
